

**STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**APPEAL FROM YORK COUNTY  
Court of General Sessions  
The Honorable John C. Hayes, III, Circuit Court Judge**

---

**04-GS-46-2614-2618  
02-GS-46-3232-3234  
04-GS-46-200**

---

**STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,**

Respondent,

v.

**BILLY WAYNE COPE,**

Appellant.

---

**AMENDED FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

HENRY D. McMASTER  
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH  
Chief Deputy Attorney General

\*DONALD J. ZELENKA  
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
Post Office Box 11549  
Columbia, South Carolina 29211  
(803) 734-6305

KEVIN S. BRACKETT  
Solicitor, Sixteenth Judicial Circuit  
1675 - 1A York Highway  
York, South Carolina 29745-7422  
(803) 628-3020

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL ..... 1

RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

ARGUMENTS .....

I. The trial court properly used its discretion concerning the admission of evidence concerning prior bad acts and statements of his co-defendant, James Sanders. . . 4

A. The Trial Court Properly Excluded Cope’s Proffer of Evidence of Other Crimes James Sanders Committed Under Rule 404(b) and State v. Lyle. 4

B. The trial court properly denied the motion to sever his case from Sanders after denying the admission of the evidence of Sanders other crimes. . . 20

C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion In Excluding Upon defendant James Sanders Objection Testimony From James Hill Concerning Sanders’ Admission To Assaulting A “Little Girl In Rock Hill” Where There Was No Testimony As To Time, Place or Other Circumstances To Connect The Case To The Cope Murder. . . . . 26

II. The trial judge did not abuse his discretion in limiting the expert testimony of social psychologist, Dr. Saul Kassin, concerning false confessions by disallowing two anecdotal examples, where the expert was able to describe to the jury the concept of “coerced internalized false confessions.” The excluded evidence was inadmissible hearsay concerning the Peter Reilly and Gary Gauger cases and any probative value was substantially outweighed by its prejudicial effect. . . . . 31

1. The testimony concerning the Peter Reilly case and the Gary Gauger case were inadmissible hearsay evidence. . . . . 53

2. The Hearsay Anecdotal Evidence is not Admissible Under Rule 702. . . . . 53

3. The Trial Judge Did Not Abuse His Discretion in Limiting the Testimony. . . . . 54

4. Alternately, False Confession Expert Testimony is Not Admissible

	Under Rule 702 and <u>State v. Jones</u> . . . . .	56
	5. The Exclusion Did Not Prejudice Cope. . . . .	57
III.	The trial court properly denied the motion to suppress Cope’s statements which were not obtained in violation of either the Fourth or Sixth Amendment. . . .	59
A.	The Trial Court Properly Denied the Motion to Suppress his Statements Under the Fourth Amendment Where They Were Taken After a Legal Arrest Supported by Probable Cause for the Murder Warrant and Unlawful Neglect Warrant. . . . .	59
	The Unlawful Neglect Warrants Contain Sufficient Data to Support Probable Cause and the Arrest <u>Prior</u> to the November 30, 2001 Statements. . . . .	60
	There is evidence in the record to support the trial court and conclusion that probable cause existed on the murder warrant. . . . .	63
	Since there was probable cause to have Cope arrested under both murder and unlawful neglect warrants, the argument that the statements following the arrests were fruits of a poisonous tree are abrogated. . . . .	67
B.	The Trial Court Properly Admitted Statements Made After December 1, 2001 Where Cope Initiated Contact With The Police After His “Bond Hearing.” The trial court further properly held that Cope’s Sixth Amendment rights had not attached at the bond hearing which is not an arraignment or indictment under state law. Alternately, Cope expressly waived his right to counsel. . . . .	68
IV.	The trial court properly denied the motion for a directed verdict related to the criminal conspiracy between Cope and Sanders where circumstantial evidence existed that there was an agreement. . . . .	75
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	93

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991) ..... 28

Beck v. Ohio, 379 U.S. 89, 91, 85 S.Ct. 223, 225, 13 L.Ed.2d 142 (1964) ..... 60

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 24 (1967) ..... 27, 28

Devenpeck v. Alford, 543 U.S. 146, 125 S.Ct. 588, 594, 160 L.Ed.2d 537 (2004) ..... 61

Fahy v. Connecticut, 375 U.S. 85, 86-87 (1963) ..... 28

Holmes v. South Carolina, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 126 S.Ct. 1727 (2006) ..... 20, 21

Kansas v. Marsh, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 126 S.Ct. 2516 (2006) ..... 35

Michigan v. Harvey, 494 U.S. 344, 345, 110 S.Ct. 1176, 108 L.Ed.2d 293 (1990) ..... 68, 69

Michigan v. Jackson, 475 U.S. 625, 106 S.Ct. 1404, 89 L.Ed.2d 631 (1986) ..... 68

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412, 422, 106 S.Ct. 1135, 89 L.Ed.2d 410 (1986) ..... 74, 78

Rose v. Clark, 478 U.S. 570, 579 (1986) ..... 27

U.S. v. Adams, 271 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 55

U.S. v. Hall, 974 F.Supp. 1198 (C.D. Ill. 1997) ..... 55

United States v. Sprinkle, 106 F.3d 613 (4th Cir.1997) ..... 65

United States v. Waupekenay, 973 F.2d 1533 (10th Cir.1992) ..... 65

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806, 813, 116 S.Ct. 1769, 135 L.Ed.2d 89 (1996) ..... 61-64

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963) ..... 65

**STATE CASES**

Boyer v. State, 825 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) ..... 55

Clark v. United States, 755 A.2d 1026 (D.C.2000) ..... 65

Hughes v. State, 346 S.C. 554, 559, 552 S.E.2d 315, 317 (2001) .....	19
Hundley v. Rite-Aid of S.C., 339 S.C. 285, 529 S.E.2d 45 (2000) .....	53
Miller v. State, 770 N.E.2d 763 (Ind. 2002) .....	55
People v. Greenberger, 58 Cal.App.4th 298, 68 Cal.Rptr.2d 61, 86 (1997) .....	19
People v. Kogut, 806 N.Y.S.2d 366 (S.Ct. Nass. Co. 2005) .....	55
Peterson v. National R.R. Passenger Corp., 365 S.C. 391, 618 S.E.2d 903 (2005) .....	52
State v. Al-Amin, 353 S.C. 405, 578 S.E.2d 32 (Ct.App.2003) .....	85
State v. Alexander, 303 S.C. 377, 401 S.E.2d 146 (1991) .....	54
State v. Ameker, 73 S.C. 330, 53 S.E. 484 (1906) .....	87
State v. Ballington, 346 S.C. 262, 551 S.E.2d 280 (Ct.App.2001) .....	86
State v. Beck, 342 S.C. 129, 135-36, 536 S.E.2d 679, 682-83 (2000) .....	12
State v. Bell, 302 S.C. 18, 27-28, 393 S.E.2d 364, 369 (1990) .....	13
State v. Binney, 362 S.C. 353, 608 S.E.2d 418 (2005) .....	73
State v. Blanton, 316 S.C. 31, 32, 446 S.E.2d 438, 439 (Ct.App.1994) .....	15
State v. Braxton, 343 S.C. 629, 541 S.E.2d 833 (2001) .....	12
State v. Brooks, 341 S.C. 57, 62, 533 S.E.2d 325, 328 (2000) .....	15
State v. Buckmon, 347 S.C. 316, 323, 555 S.E.2d 402, 405 (2001) .....	86
State v. Campbell, 317 S.C. 449, 451, 454 S.E.2d 899, 901 (Ct.App.1994) .....	14, 16
State v. Carter, 323 S.C. 465, 467, 476 S.E.2d 916, 917-18 (Ct.App.1996) .....	14, 15
State v. Cherry, 361 S.C. 588, 606 S.E.2d 475 (2004) .....	85
State v. Childs, 299 S.C. 471, 385 S.E.2d 839 (1989) .....	88
State v. Council, 335 S.C. 1, 15-16, 515 S.E.2d 508, 515 (1999) .....	64, 68-71

State v. Curtis, 356 S.C. 622, 591 S.E.2d 600 (2004) .....	85
State v. Dasher, 278 S.C. 454, 298 S.E.2d 215 (1982) .....	86
State v. Davis, 32 S.W.3d 603, 608 (Mo. Ct.App. 2000) .....	55
State v. Dennis, 337 S.C. 275, 281-82, 523 S.E.2d 173, 176 (1999) .....	19
State v. Douglas, 367 S.C. 498, 507, 626 S.E.2d 59 (S.C. App. 2006) .....	31, 32, 55
State v. Drayton, 293 S.C. 417, 426, 361 S.E.2d 329, 334-335 (1987) .....	73
State v. Dunbar, 356 S.C. 138, 142, 587 S.E.2d 691, 694 (2003) .....	24, 26
State v. Follin, 352 S.C. 235, 573 S.E.2d 812 (Ct.App.2002) .....	86, 88
State v. Frank, 262 S.C. 526, 533, 205 S.E.2d 827, 830 (1974) .....	12
State v. Free, 798 A.2d 83 (N.J. 2002) .....	55
State v. Freiburger, 366 S.C. 125, 620 S.E.2d 737 (2005) .....	61
State v. Gaster, 349 S.C. 545, 557, 564 S.E.2d 87, 93 (2002) .....	12, 86
State v. Gay, 343 S.C. 543, 541 S.E.2d 541 (2001) .....	21
State v. George, 323 S.C. 496, 509, 476 S.E.2d 903, 911 (1996) .....	60, 65
State v. Gordon, 356 S.C. 143, 588 S.E.2d 105 (2003) .....	86
State v. Gore, 283 S.C. 118, 121, 322 S.E.2d 12, 13 (1984) .....	13
State v. Green, 341 S.C. 214, 532 S.E.2d 896 (Ct.App.2000) .....	60
State v. Green, 351 S.C. 184, 198, 569 S.E.2d 318, 325 (2002) .....	54
State v. Gregory, 198 S.C. 98, 104, 16 S.E.2d 532, 534 (1941) .....	22, 26
State v. Gunn, 313 S.C. 124, 437 S.E.2d 75 (1993) .....	88
State v. Hallman, 298 S.C. 172, 175, 379 S.E.2d 115, 117 (1989) .....	15
State v. Holmes, 361 S.C. 333, 342-343, 605 S.E.2d 19, 24 (2004) .....	21

State v. Horne, 324 S.C. 372, 478 S.E.2d 289 (Ct.App.1996) . . . . .	86
State v. Hough, 325 S.C. 88, 95, 480 S.E.2d 77, 80 (1997) . . . . .	13
State v. Howard, 296 S.C. 481, 489, 374 S.E.2d 284, 288 (1988) . . . . .	73
State v. Hubner, 362 S.C. 572, 608 S.E.2d 463 (Ct.App.2005) . . . . .	15
State v. Johnson, 293 S.C. 321, 324, 360 S.E.2d 317, 319 (1987) . . . . .	13
State v. Jones, 273 S.C. 723, 259 S.E.2d 120 (1979) . . . . .	32-34, 55
State v. Kelsey, 331 S.C. 50, 73, 502 S.E.2d 63, 75 (1998) . . . . .	20, 88
State v. King, 904 A.2d 808 (N.J. 2006) . . . . .	52
State v. Lindsey, 355 S.C. 15, 583 S.E.2d 740 (2003) . . . . .	86
State v. Lyle, 125 S.C. 406, 118 S.E. 803 (1923) . . . . .	12, 14
State v. Manning, 329 S.C. 1, 7, 495 S.E.2d 191, 194 (1997) . . . . .	12
State v. McCluney, 357 S.C. 560, 593 S.E.2d 509 (Ct.App.2004) . . . . .	86
State v. McDonald, 343 S.C. 319, 325, 540 S.E.2d 464, 467 (2000) . . . . .	12
State v. McHoney, 344 S.C. 85, 96, 544 S.E.2d 30, 35 (2001) . . . . .	31
State v. McKnight, 352 S.C. 635, 576 S.E.2d 168 (2003) . . . . .	86
State v. Mikell, 257 S.C. 315, 324, 185 S.E.2d 814, 817-18 (1971) . . . . .	20
State v. Miller, 223 S.C. 128, 74 S.E.2d 582 (1953) . . . . .	88
State v. Miskimins, 435 N.W.2d 217 (S.D.1989) . . . . .	66
State v. Morgan, 352 S.C. 359, 574 S.E.2d 203 (Ct.App.2002) . . . . .	85
State v. Mouzon, 321 S.C. 27, 467 S.E.2d 122 (Ct.App.1995) . . . . .	87, 88
State v. Myers, 359 S.C. 40, 596 S.E.2d 488 (2004) . . . . .	31, 35, 41, 45, 47, 54
State v. Nichols, 325 S.C. 111, 122, 481 S.E.2d 118, 124 (1997) . . . . .	19

State v. Nix, 288 S.C. 492, 496, 343 S.E.2d 627, 629 (1986) .....	15
State v. Oliver, 275 S.C. 79, 267 S.E.2d 529 (1980) .....	88
State v. Padgett, 354 S.C. 268, 580 S.E.2d 159 (Ct.App.2003) .....	86
State v. Parker, 315 S.C. 230, 234, 433 S.E.2d 831, 833 (1993) .....	13, 15
State v. Price, 368 S.C. 494, 629 S.E.2d 363 (2006) .....	31
State v. Ritt, 599 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 1999) .....	55
State v. Rogers, 293 S.C. 505, 507, 362 S.E.2d 7, 8 (1987) .....	15
State v. Rosemond, 356 S.C. 426, 589 S.E.2d 757 (2003) .....	86
State v. Schumpert, 312 S.C. 502, 506 n. 1, 435 S.E.2d 859, 862 n. 1 (1993) .....	15
State v. Stokes, 279 S.C. 191, 193, 304 S.E.2d 814, 815 (1983) .....	13, 15
State v. Tellier, 526 A.2d 941 (Me. 1987) .....	55
State v. Timmons, 327 S.C. 48, 52, 488 S.E.2d 323, 325 (1997) .....	13
State v. Wallace, 364 S.C. 130, 611 S.E.2d 332 (Ct.App.2005) .....	14, 60
State v. Whitener, 228 S.C. 244, 265, 89 S.E.2d 701, 711 (1955) .....	15
State v. Wilson, 315 S.C. 289, 294, 433 S.E.2d 864, 868 (1993) .....	20
State v. Windus, 207 Ariz. 328, 86 P.3d 384 (App.2004) .....	65
State v. Wingo, 304 S.C. 173, 176, 403 S.E.2d 322, 324 (Ct.App.1991) .....	15
State v. Wise, 359 S.C. 14, 21, 596 S.E.2d 475, 478 (2004) .....	60

OTHER AUTHORITIES

False Confession Problem: A Brief Comment on Ofshe, Leo and Alschuler, 74 Denver U.L. Review 1123 (1997) .....	56
--	----

Nadia Soree, When the Innocent Speak: False Confessions, Constitutional Safeguards, and the



Role of Expert Testimony, 32 Am.J.Crim.L. 191 (2005) ..... 56

Support of the Reid Technique of Interview and Interrogation”, 21 Maine Bar Journal 20 (2006)  
..... 46
